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This Appendix sets out the results of the assessment undertaken for 

Employment/Retail sites as per the methodology outlined in Section 2.1 

and Appendix 1.   
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The following table out the sites which failed Criteria 1: Natural 

Environmental Assets. 

Site ref Site Name 
112 Brook Nook, Osbaldwick Way 
219 Skelton park Golf Club 
221 Agricultural land Sim Balk lane 
246 Whitehall Grange 
304 Amalgamated Sites north of Murton Way 
785 Land Adj, A64 London Bridge (Site 1a) 
 

�	���� �������#$��$����
��������������

No Sites failed entirely for being within Criteria 2 Openspace. 

 

�	���	 ������#$��$����
������������	�

No sites failed entirely for being within Criteria 3: Greenfield and flood 

zone 3a. Openspace. 

 

�	���% ������#$��$����
������������%�

The following sites  failed Criteria 4: Access to Services and Transport.  

Site ref Annex page number 
43 Hull Road, Dunnington 
44 Common Lane, Dunnington 
 

�	���& '�(���)�*�
���������������$��+����"�
��

The following sites were submitted for consideration for employment as 

Major Developed Sites in the Greenbelt. These sites fall with 

Environmental Assessment (Criteria 1) but were taken to Technical 

Officer Group for comments. 
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Site ref Annex page number 
81 Horticulture nursery site adjoining Bull Commercial Centre, 

Stockton-on-the-forest 
801 Clifton Gate Business Park (Built Footprint) 
 

 

�	���, ���
������������
���������-������.��$����
�!�������+������

The following sites were taken to the Technical Officer Group following 

their successful pass of the 4 stage criteria methodology.  Technical 

Officers provided comments and identified issues for considering 

whether the site has potential for development. 

 

/��
������$����
�!�������0����
�

The following sites failed technical officer comments. A summary of 

these sites is contained within the main consultation document and in 

section A3.3 of this report. 

Site ref Annex page number 
61 Salisbury Former Bowling Green 
81 Horticulture nursery site adjoining Bull Commercial Centre, 

Stockton-on-the-forest 
87 Wills and Ellis Garage, Boroughbridge Road 
160 Land at Grimston Bar 
161 Land at Murton Lane Industrial Estate 
744 Bull Balks, Dunnington 
786 Land at A64, London Bridge (site 1b) 
795 Greenacres 
798 Land to the east of the Designer Outlet 
801 Clifton Gate Business Park (Built Footprint) 

�

�������.��$����
�!�������0����
�

The following sites passed technical officer comments. A summary of 

these sites is contained within the main consultation document and in 

section A3.3 of this report. 
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Site ref Annex page number 
97 South of Airfield Business Park 
742 Poppleton Garden Centre, Northfield Road 
800 Land to the South of the Designer Outlet 
 

 

�	�	 ���
�������������
������� �)����
����������������������

Site 
Ref 

Site Name Appendix 
Page 

Number 
43 Land at Hull Road Dunnington 5 

44 Common Lane Dunnington 6 

61 Salisbury Road former bowling Green. 7 

81 Horticulture Nursery site adjoining the Bull 
Commercial Centre, Stockton on the Forest 

10 

87 Wills & Ellis Garage, Boroughbridge Road 12 

97 South of Airfield Business Park 15 

112 Brook Nook, Osbaldwick Way 19 

160 Land at Grimston Bar 20 

161 Land at Murton Lane Industrial Estate 22 

219 Skelton Park Golf Club 25 

221 Agricultural Land Sim Baulk Lane 26 

246 Whitehall Grange 27 

304 Amalgamated sites north of Murton Way 28 

742 Poppleton Garden Centre, Northfield Road 29 

744 Bull Balks, Dunnington 33 

785 Land Adj. A64 London Bridge (1a) 35 

786 Land Adj. A64 London Bridge (1b) 36 

795 Greenacres 39 

798 Land West of Designer Outlet 42 

800 Safeguarded Land SF7 to the south of Designer 
Outlet 

45 

801 Clifton Gate Business Park Built footprint 49 
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City of York Local Plan    Further Sites Consultation June 2014 

Site ref: 97 Site Name:  

Airfield Business Park Allocation Ref : N/a 

 
Site Size: 8.4 ha 

Recommendation: To include this site as a strategic site for employment 
use (B1b/B1c/B2/B8) within the Local Plan. 
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City of York Local Plan    Further Sites Consultation June 2014 

 

Site ref: 742 Site Name:  
Poppleton Garden Centre Allocation Ref : N/a 

 
Site Size: 2.8 ha 

Recommendation: To include this site for employment use 
(B1b/B1c/B2/B8) within the Local Plan. 
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City of York Local Plan    Further Sites Consultation June 2014 

Site ref: 800 Site Name:  
Land to South of Designer Outlet Allocation Ref : SF7 

 
Site Size: 15.1 ha 

Recommendation: To include this as a strategic site for employment 
use (B1b/B1c/B2/B8) within the Local Plan. 
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